The Group hedges its exposure to its floating rate loans with interest rate swaps. At the reporting date, at year end exchange rates, 76%
(2011: 98%) of the secured bank loans were hedged in this way. The majority of the interest rate swaps mature in 2014 in line with the
Group’s estimated date of repayment of the debt facility.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

2012
£m

2011
£m

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities - finance leases (84) (86)

Financial liabilities - interest rate swaps (63) (77)

(147) (163)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets - cash and cash equivalents 142 60

Financial liabilities - bank loans and overdrafts (1,334) (1,181)

(1,192) (1,121)

Interest rate swaps have a fixed leg and a floating leg; they have been classified as fixed rate financial liabilities in the table above as the
fair value of the swaps is dependent on the fixed rate.

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis on these balances as follows:

Fair value sensitivity analysis
This analysis shows the Group’s sensitivity to changes in interest rates. It is calculated by measuring the impact on profit and loss or
equity of a change in the present value of derivatives. This assumes a shift in the yield curve of +/- 50 basis points (bp) (2011: 50bp).

If interest rates had been 50bp higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the impact would be as follows:

2012 2011

Profit or
loss
£m

Equity
£m

Profit or
loss
£m

Equity
£m

50bp increase in interest rates 11 2 13 3

50bp reduction in interest rates (11) (2) (13) (3)

Section 5 Capital structure and financing (continued)
52 weeks ended 29 December 2012

5.6 Financial risk factors and fair value analysis (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
This analysis shows the sensitivity of the Group’s cash flows to changes in interest rates.

It is performed by comparing the annual interest expense/income which would apply to year end balances at year end interest rates, to
the annual expense/income which would arise using year end interest rates increased by 50bp.

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. Any remaining sensitivity is attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest